

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the matter of the application of

: Index No. 652382/2014

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF
NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL

: Part 60

: Motion Sequence No. 20

ASSOCIATION, LAW DEBENTURE TRUST
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, WELLS FARGO
BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK
USA, N.A., AND DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL

: Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

: Oral Argument Requested

TRUST COMPANY (as trustees under various Pooling
and Servicing Agreements and indenture trustees under
various Indentures), AEGON USA Investment
Management, LLC (intervenor), Bayerische
Landesbank (intervenor), BlackRock Financial
Management, Inc. (intervenor), Cascade Investment,
LLC (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Bank of
Atlanta (intervenor), the Federal Home Loan Mortgage
Corporation (Freddie Mac) (intervenor), the Federal
National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae)
(intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management L.P.
(intervenor), Voya Investment Management LLC (f/k/a
ING Investment LLC) (intervenor), Invesco Advisers,
Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor),
Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor),
Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor),
Pacific Investment Management Company LLC
(intervenor), Sealink Funding Limited (intervenor),
Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of
America (intervenor), The Prudential Insurance
Company of America (intervenor), the TCW Group,
Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans
(intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company
(intervenor),

**REPLY MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS' OMNIBUS
MOTION TO COMPEL THE
TRUSTEES**

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to CPLR § 7701, seeking judicial
instruction.

----- X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Trustees’ Productions to Date Are Insufficient to Provide the Evidence Necessary for the Court to Rule on This Article 77 Proceeding.....	3
II. The Trustees Should be Compelled to Produce the Limited Discovery Sought by Respondents Concerning Events of Default	4
A. Where Events of Default Occurred, Acceptance of the Proposed Settlement Was an Abuse of Discretion	4
B. Respondents Are Entitled to Discovery into Events of Default	5
III. The Trustees Should Be Compelled to Produce the Limited Discovery Sought by Respondents Concerning Conflicts of Interest	8
A. The Trustees Should Be Compelled to Produce Documents Regarding Their Liability for Untimely Trusts	9
B. The Trustees Should Be Compelled to Produce Documents Regarding Their Own Exposure from Loan File Review.....	10
C. The Trustees Should Be Compelled to Produce Interrogatory Responses Concerning Their Mutual Ownership and Ongoing Business Relationships with JPMorgan and the Institutional Investors	10
IV. The Trustees Should Be Compelled to Produce Documents Demonstrating Their Opposition to Certificateholders’ Efforts to Form Directing Groups, Including Through the Imposition of Excessive Indemnification Requirements.....	11
V. The Trustees’ Responses to W&L’s Portion of the Motion Finally Reveal Their Failure to Investigate the Distribution Methodology but Still Obscure Whether Documents Responsive to W&L’s Request Exist at All	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Fid. Assurance Co. v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. CIV-11-1284-D, 2013 WL 6835277 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 26, 2013)	6
<i>Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 1, 632 N.Y.S.2d 520 (1st Dep’t 1995)	8
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat’l Bank of New York</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952)	8
<i>Empire Square Realty Co. v. Chase Nat. Bank of New York</i> , 181 Misc. 752 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1943)	12
<i>KVOS, Inc., v. Associated Press</i> , 299 U.S. 269, 57 S.Ct. 197, 81 L.Ed. 183 (1936)	12
<i>Oklahoma Police Pension & Ret. Sys. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 291 F.R.D. 47 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6
<i>Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago v. Bank of America N.A.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d. 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity and Benefit Fund of Chicago v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 914 F. Supp. 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>Ret. Bd. of the Policemen's Annuity & Ben. Fund of Chicago v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Royal Park Invs. SA/NV v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat. Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-10101 SAS, 2015 WL 3466121 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015)	6, 7
<i>VNB Reality, Inc. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 2:13-04743 (WJM), 2014 WL 1628441(D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2014)	6
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	 <u>Page(s)</u>
C.P.L.R. § 104.....	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS § 93 cmt. C (2012)	11
